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General 
comments 
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response in 
bold) 

Important outcome would be living independently one year after hip fracture  
We agree.  Unfortunately our NY data does not provide post-discharge follow-up data and for symmetry’s sake we 
don’t think we should provide for MB (since we wouldn’t have for NY).  We have mentioned our lack of post-
discharge follow-up as a limitation (page 18, para 3). 
 
Huge variability in practice: mortality across 7 European countries ranged 20% to 40% and mean hospital length of stay (LOS) 
ranged from 12 to 24 days 
Indeed.  International comparative health services data are extremely limited and often the data are highly 
suspect, using aggregate information provided by various districts to non-governmental-organiz ations like the 
WHO or OECD.  Above and beyond comparing Manitoba and New York hip fracture outcomes, we think that our 
study serves as a model for what international comparative research can look like with access to primary (even if 
somewhat limited) administrative data.  We have discussed the general importance of international comparative 
studies (page 17, para 1) and international population based studies of hip fracture more specifically (page 17, 
para 2).   
 
What are the implications of differences in coverage for patients in NY and Manitoba? One example may be for patients 
without insurance there will be a greater impetus for a shorter hospital stay. May add this to paragraph 3 of introduction. 
Thanks for this suggestion.  We have addressed the potential role of insurance in our response #16 to the Editor 
above and in our revised discussion.  Of note, the US Medicare program covers all seniors (age > 65) so really 
uninsurance would primarily an issue for younger hip fracture patients.  We have added this to our discussion 
(page 16, para 2). 
 
Why did you think that higher mortality would persist? Could you add a sentence here to justify? 
We have modified this section as suggested and added justification (page 25). 
 
Would remove mean LOS and just keep median LOS 
Thanks for this suggestion.  We have removed mean LOS from Table 3 (page 25). 
 
Three analyses performed Model 1: patient demographics alone Model 2: patient demographics and co-morbidities from 
hospital admission Model 3: all of the above plus hip fracture volume  Why three models?   
Please see our Response #11 to the editor above.   
 
Results:  Co-morbidities differed significantly between NY and Manitoba population (therefore model 1 would not be as useful- 
why include it in the study?)  Why not just use model 3 (I don’t quite understand why model 1 and 2 exist.) 
We have removed Models 1 and 2.  Please see our Response #11 to the editor, above and our updated Table 4 (page 
26). 
 
Would remove mean hospital LOS and use only median hospital LOS 
Done, thanks.   
 
Regarding this: in-hospital mortality for patients with femoral neck fractures was significantly higher in Manitoba as compared 
to NY (5.7% vs 3.5%).  YES- if you are in the hospital longer than you have more chance of dying in the hospital.   Not sure it is 
pertinent to mention this without following it up with what the mortality is adjusted for LOS (and also would be more 
appropriate to use median). 
We agree that longer in-hospital LOS biases our in-hospital mortality as you point out.  For this reason, we think 
that mortality within 7-days of admission provides a better comparison (Table 3).  In our revised Results section we 
emphasize both mortality within 7-days of admission and our adjusted results which now include hospital LOS 
(page 12, para 2-3).  Finally, we mention this issue in the Discussion (page 15, para 4.) 
 
What was the median LOS of patients with intertrochanteric fractures? Please include. 
Thanks for this suggestion.  We have added median LOS for patients with intertrochanteric fractures (Table 3, page 
25). 
 
Page 11 of results switches from mean LOS of median LOS. Please only use median and try to be consistent throughout the 
results. 
We have removed mean LOS and use median throughout. 
 
Regarding this statement: Patients in Manitoba were less likely to be readmitted after discharge and less likely to be discharged 
to a nursing home or long-term-care.  Perhaps less likely to be readmitted if you have already spent an 10 additional days in the 
hospital (see comment in discussion)  Please include in the body of the text the results for these findings:  In adjusted analyses 
(Table 4), we observed lower 7-day mortality in Manitoba as compared to NY for both femoral neck and intertrochanteric 
fractures in all three statistical models. Patients in Manitoba were less likely to be readmitted after discharge and less likely to be 
discharged to a nursing home or long-term-care.   What was the difference in 30-day mortality?  I still think you might just use 
model 3 and not have three different models. 
Thanks for the suggestion.  Please see Response #9, above.  We have removed Models 1 and 2 and now only 
include a single adjusted model (Table 4). 
 
Be careful with comparing the outcome of discharge to rehab or long term care (these are fundamentally very different and I 
don’t think should be grouped). On of these is good (NY shorter LOS and potentially greater discharge to rehab and on of these 
may be bad Manitoba- longer LOS and less discharge to rehab) and LTC should be a separate outcome. 
Thank you for making this point.  Our data do not allow us to differentiate discharge to LTC from discharge to 
rehab.  We agree that this is a limitation and have added this to our limitation section (page 17, para 3). 
 
Discussion:  I’m not sure I entirely agree with the opening statement: In an analysis of contemporary data for patients 



hospitalized with HF we found that outcomes in Manitoba were as good- if not better- than outcomes in New York.   The length 
of stay is so much longer in Manitoba that I don’t think that it is a positive thing.  And we do not have data for 1 year outcomes 
regarding autonomy.  Very long hospital stay may have an impact on loss of autonomy in older adults.  7-day adjusted mortality 
is less and less likely to be discharged to skilled nursing facility.  These are the outcomes that are “better” in Manitoba.  But 
possibly that is a matter of access to such facilities or categorization of long term care in the NY data.   
Thanks for pointing this out.  We have tempered our enthusiasm in the Conclusion of our abstract (page 3), the 
opening  of our discussion (page 13) and the end of our discussion (page 18). 
 
If Manitoba has a well-documented transformation of HF care then why did the introduction hypothesis state that the authors 
thought the mortality differences would persist? Please describe briefly the improved cared in the introduction and please 
consider restating the hypothesis to say that based on Manitoba’s improved care in HF that the difference in mortality would no 
longer persist in this new analysis. 
Thanks for this suggestion.   We have revised both the Introduction (page 3, para 2) and the Discussion (page 18, 
para 4) to take these ideas into account. 
 
Regarding: Fourth, it is important to note the lower hospital readmission rate we observed in Manitoba. The US health system 
has long been characterized by high readmission rates37,38 Our results suggest that hospital readmissions in the US could be 
reduced even further.  For the authors to consider: Keep patient in hospital longer and less chance of readmission- Can’t be 
readmitted if you haven’t left the hospital. May deserve a comment in this paragraph.  
We agree.  The literature linking hospital LOS with readmissions has long been a bit divided with some studies 
suggesting that shorter LOS is associated with higher readmission rates, but other studies not showing this at all.  
We have added discussion of this issue as suggested (page 17, para 2). 
 
Although a proud Canadian, I think the message needs softening a bit: you have said: "In summary, these results suggest that HF 
patients in Manitoba fare as well – if not better- than their NY counterparts; this again suggests that higher spending in the US 
does not result in improved patient outcomes".   We can say that adjusted 7 day mortality is as good or better but the lack of 
long term data is an issue regarding what happens to functionality at 1 year (may be quite impacted by a longer LOS in 
hospital).   
Fair point.  We have tempered our conclusions in both the Abstract and Discussion.  Please see response #14, 
above.   
 
And the "discharge to" data concerns me (grouping rehab with LTC), and the LOS being so long can't be a good thing.  More 
than 20% of people in manitoba are staying close to a month in hospital?  Does this include transfer to rehab in this LOS?  My 
understanding is a typical admission for hip fracture would be a week followed by 2-4 weeks in rehab. 
All excellent points.  Please see responses #9 and #13 above. 
 
Tables: please add the measure of length of stay to the tables (median or mean; suggest median). 
Thank you.  Please see our updated Tables where we have used median as suggested.  

Reviewer 2 Saad Shakeel 
Institution Department of Surgery, McMaster University, Hamilton, Ont. 
General 
comments 
(author 
response in 
bold) 

Overall, the rationale of this study is very clear. This is an interesting comparative analysis of two distinct regions, with adequate 
methodology and appropriate use of the available data. The authors have highlighted some of the challenges with international 
comparisons e.g. differences in coding practices (e.g. comorbidities). The results are encouraging, showing improvements in care 
for hip fracture surgeries in Manitoba.  
Thanks for the kind sentiment. 
 
The authors can use discussion section to further elaborate on the novel findings (please see comments below). 
Thank you.  We have substantially revised the Discussion section in response to comments from Reviewer 1 and 
the Editor (see pages 13-18). 
 
Please explain why these 2 states/regions were compared? Is it because of access/availability to data? They are seemingly 
heterogeneous geographic locations, which vastly different processes, structures of care along with varying funding models. 
Please see response to Editor (comment #1), above.   
 
One of the problems with comparing across these two groups with remarkably different population sizes is that differences of 
large magnitudes could appear to be insignificant, and vice versa. This is true for unadjusted and adjusted analyses. For instance, 
the authors stated in the abstract and results section that the mean hospital volume for HF was similar between MB and NY. 
However, the magnitude of difference was 140 vs. 68.9 (p=0.191). Even though the differences are not statistically significant, 
the actual difference is more than double. I would suggest commenting on such findings in the discussion section. 
Excellent point.  We agree that p-values are not the be-all end-all.  We have updated the abstract (Page 3) to better 
highlight the higher volume in MB and added discussion about the differences in hip fracture volume (page 14, 
para 3). 
 
In Tables 4 and 5: please add p-values or bold the associations that are significant  
Thanks for this suggestion.  We have added p-values for our adjusted results in Table 4 (page 28).   
 
The discussion section could be used to elaborate on other policy, practice, population demographics, availability of nursing 
homes, and rehabilitation programs between the two regions that could explain some of the findings. For instance, the LOS in 
MB could be long because of lack of significant community resources i.e.  nursing home bed for the patients to be discharged to. 
It is not uncommon for these patients to end up in nursing homes and not discharged home.  
We have made wholesale changes to the Discussion in response to comments from the Editor, Reviewer 1, and 
Reviewer 2.  Please see the updated Discussion (pages 13-18). 
 
Please include the differences in population sizes and it’s implication on interpretation of unadjusted and adjusted findings.  
Thanks for this comment.  We have mentioned this issue in our revised discussion (page 18, para 3) as a potential 
limitation of our work. 
 
Manitoba’s LOS is more than twice that of NY. Can you comment on this finding?  
This is a good point.  While the Manitoba transformation clearly reduced surgical delay and reduced time-to-
surgical repair, hospital LOS is a more complex issue.  After hip fracture most patients will be discharged to either 



rehabilitation or LTC (see Table 3).  Discharge to LTC/rehab requires open beds.  Our results suggest that even with 
dramatic improvements in reducing surgical delay, patients in Manitoba have longer hospital LOS- this is 
presumably due to challenges in finding LTC/rehab beds.  We have added discussion of this issue (page 14, para 3). 
 
On page 14- line 6-10, the authors concluded that in spite of higher level of spending in the US the patients do not fare better. 
The issue of funding or finances was not discussed before the conclusion section but is relevant. Therefore, it is suggested that 
authors introduce this issue earlier in the discussion. 
Thanks for pointing this out.  We have substantially revised the discussion and minimized discussion of healthcare 
financing. 
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